

August 17, 1994

Mike Rothschild

Mojave Desert Air Quality Management District

15428 Civic Drive

Suite 200

Victorville, CA  92392-2383



Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-94-231

Dear Mr. Rothschild:


This is in response to your request for advice concerning your responsibilities under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTIONS


As Chairman and member of the Governing Board of the Mojave Desert Air Quality Management District ("district"), may you participate in the following situations which are likely to occur in the near future:


1.  The deliberation and vote on the district's annual budget.  The budget will include funding for all district positions including the proposed position of the Chief District Counsel. 


2.  Specific deliberation and vote relating to establishing the position of the Chief District Counsel.


3.  Specific deliberation and vote relating to Mr. Quadri's consideration for the position of Chief District Counsel or any other position.

CONCLUSION


1,2, & 3.  You are not required to disqualify yourself from participating in the above decisions.

FACTS


You were an unsuccessful candidate in the race for the 1994 Republican nomination for the 34th district of the State Assembly.  You are also the Governing Board Chairman of the Mojave Desert Air Quality Management District.


On April 25, 1994, Mr. Fazle Rab Quadri, Acting District Counsel and an employee of the district, contributed $200 to your fund-raising events.  During May 1994, your campaign organization, Committee to Elect Mike Rothschild for State Assembly, was reorganized and at your invitation, Mr. Quadri became a volunteer treasurer of your committee.  On June 2, 1994, Mr. Quadri loaned $500 to your committee.  The committee has repaid $100 of the loan to Mr. Quadri.

ANALYSIS


Section 82015 states in relevant part:


"Contribution" means a payment, a forgiveness of a loan, a payment of a loan by a third party, or an enforceable promise to make a payment except to the extent that full and adequate consideration is received unless it is clear from the surrounding circumstances that it is not made for political purposes. ...


              Section 82015, (emphasis added).


Section 82044 defines a "payment" as:

    [A] payment, distribution, transfer, loan, advance, deposit, gift or other rendering of money, property, services or anything else of value, whether tangible or intangible.

                   Section 82044, (emphasis added).

Accordingly, the term "contribution" includes a loan made for political purposes.


You have indicated that Mr. Quadri loaned $500 to your committee after he became a volunteer treasurer of your committee.  Since the loan was made for political purposes, the loan is deemed to be a contribution.  (Section 82015.)  Therefore, the total amount of contributions Mr. Quadri made to your committee in the previous 12 months is in excess of $250.


Section 84308(c) states in relevant part:


Prior to rendering any decision in a proceeding involving a license, permit or other entitlement for use pending before an agency, each officer of the agency who received a contribution within the preceding 12 months in an amount of more than two hundred fifty dollars ($250) from a party or from any participant shall disclose that fact on the record of the proceeding.  No officer of an agency shall make, participate in making, or in any way attempt to use his or her official position to influence the decision in a proceeding involving a license, permit, or other entitlement for use pending before the agency if the officer has willfully or knowingly received a contribution in an amount of more than two hundred fifty dollars ($250) within the preceding 12 months from a party or his or her agent, or from any participant, or his or her agent if the officer knows or has reason to know that the participant has a financial interest in the decision, as that term is described with respect to public officials in Article 1 (commencing with Section 87100) of 

Chapter 7. ...




    Section 84308, (emphasis added).


Section 84308(a)(5) defines "license, permit or other entitlement for use" as:


[A]ll business, professional, trade and land use licenses and permits and all other entitlements for use, including all entitlements for land use, all contracts (other than competitively bid, labor, or personal employment contracts), and all franchises.



   Section 84308(a)(5), (emphasis added).


In the Hickling Advice Letter, No. A-87-215, the Commission interpreted the phrase "labor and personal employment contracts"; it was explained that the exception for "labor and personal employment contracts" in Section 84308(a)(5) was intended to cover contracts between the governmental agency and its various employees; that the "labor" contract exception was intended to cover the rank and file employees and the "personal employment" contract exception was intended to cover the agency's management employees.  


Section 84308(c) requires disqualification from participating in a decision in a proceeding involving a "license, permit or other entitlement for use" if the public official has received a contribution in an amount of more than $250 in the preceding 12 months.  You have questioned whether you should disqualify yourself from participating in decisions affecting the establishment of the position of Chief District Counsel and Mr. Quadri's consideration for such position or any other position.  However, since the phrase "license, permit, or other entitlement for use" excludes "personal employment contracts" you are not required to disqualify yourself from participating in decisions affecting the establishment of the position of Chief District Counsel and Mr. Quadri's consideration for that or any other position merely because of Mr. Quadri's contributions to your committee. 


I trust the above discussion responds to your request for advice.  If you have any other questions related to this matter, please contact me at 916/322-5901.







Sincerely,







Steven G. Churchwell







General Counsel







By:  Jeevan Ahuja







Counsel, Legal Division
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